
202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 1

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
+ + + + +
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
+ + + + +
MEETING

þ------------------------------»
IN THE MATTER OF:              :
                               :
Pub Crawl                      :
Date of Event: April 27, 2013  :
Applicants: Alex Lopez and     :Fact Finding
Mike Bramson                   :Hearing
Event Name: Pink & Drink 2013  :
Neighborhood: 1620 I Street, NW:
þ------------------------------¼
                 APRIL 24, 2013

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control
Board met in the Alcoholic Beverage Control
Hearing Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th
Street, N.W., Washington, D.C., Ruthanne
Miller, Chairperson, presiding.

PRESENT

RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson
NICK ALBERTI, Member
DONALD BROOKS, Member 
HERMAN JONES, Member

ALSO PRESENT
EARL JONES, ABRA



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 2

1               P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                       10:14 a.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  We will go to

4 a pub crawl case.  Are people here on the pub

5 crawl?  Yes?  All right.  That is Applicants

6 Alex Lopez and Mike Bramson for Pink and Drink

7 2013.  

8             Good morning.  Would you identify

9 yourselves for the record, please?

10             MR. LOPEZ:  Yes, Alex Lopez, co-

11 owner of Project DC Events.

12             MR. BRAMSON:  Mike Bramson, co-

13 owner of Project DC events.

14             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  Investigator

15 Jones with ABRA.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Thank you. 

17 What's the name of the events?  The owner of

18 what?

19             MR. BRAMSON:  The company is

20 Project DC Events.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  What?  I'm

22 sorry.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 3

1             MR. BRAMSON:  The company is

2 Project DC Events.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Project DC

4 Events?  Okay.  All right.  So this event is

5 scheduled for April 27th in the neighborhood

6 of 1620 I Street, N.W., correct?  Or where? 

7 Or no?  Dupont Circle or --

8             MR. BRAMSON:  Yes, Dupont Circle.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Dupont

10 Circle?  Okay.  Can you give us an overview of

11 the pub crawl?

12             MR. LOPEZ:  Pink and Drink is --

13 it's going to be a breast cancer awareness

14 crawl leading up to the Avon Walk that's

15 happening early May in D.C.  It's pretty much

16 going to be the same concept as our past

17 events.  We're working with the same

18 establishments.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The same

20 establishments as -- exact same as you've done

21 in the past?

22             MR. LOPEZ:  Yes, so for this one



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 4

1 we have Black Finn, Mackey's, the Black

2 Rooster Pub, Ozio, Public Bar, The Mad Hatter. 

3 We have The Front Page, Buffalo Billiards and

4 Mighty Pint.  

5             Do you guys have this by any

6 chance?  Does the Board have the map?

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes, I'm

8 looking at that now.  Okay.  

9             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Thank you.

10             MR. LOPEZ:  So we are also working

11 with the Breast Cancer Research Foundation. 

12 Proceeds of the Pink and Drink event are going

13 towards them.  So, yes, I mean it's going to

14 be a fun event.  People are going to be, you

15 know, supporting a great cause, having a good

16 time and supporting, you know, the Avon Walk

17 that's happening the week after.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  How much of

19 the proceeds are going to Avon?

20             MR. BRAMSON:  One hundred percent

21 of the donations and then a dollar or two per

22 ticket sale as well.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 5

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So what do

2 you mean of the donations?

3             MR. BRAMSON:  On our Web site you

4 can donate, and that goes directly to that --

5 I mean it goes to us, but we write the check

6 out to them.  That's 100 percent of the

7 proceeds.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

9             MR. BRAMSON:  As well as we'll

10 have donation boxes and someone there

11 collecting donations at both registration

12 bars.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

14             MR. BRAMSON:  And that -- those

15 again is 100 percent for them.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So

17 none of the registration fee is going to Avon?

18             MR. BRAMSON:  No, part of the

19 ticket sales will go to them.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh, they

21 will?

22             MR. BRAMSON:  Yes, exactly.  So,



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 6

1 but, yes, part of that will, because we have

2 expenses as well.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.

4             MR. BRAMSON:  But the donations

5 are 100 percent theirs.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.  Okay.

7             MEMBER JONES:  So just to be

8 clear, outside donations -- I think what I

9 want to get clarification on of her question

10 is, how much, what percentage of the proceeds

11 are intended to go to the organization?  You

12 mentioned the tickets.

13             MR. BRAMSON:  Of the ticket sales?

14             MEMBER JONES:  Yes, so donations

15 are 100 percent off the top.

16             MR. BRAMSON:  Right.

17             MEMBER JONES:  I get that.  But

18 now I'm talking about --

19             MR. BRAMSON:  One dollar per

20 ticket sale.

21             MEMBER JONES:  One dollar per

22 ticket sale?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 7

1             MR. BRAMSON:  Yes, sir.

2             MEMBER JONES:  Okay.  Thank you.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  How much are

4 the ticket sales?

5             MR. BRAMSON:  Well, early

6 registration I think was 15.  Now it's 20.  We

7 also had some specials for different groups at

8 $10.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.

10             MR. BRAMSON:  And some of the

11 sponsor groups and like that, they have a

12 little bit less.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And how many

14 participants do you expect?

15             MR. BRAMSON:  We have -- I mean

16 we're expecting 1,200.  I would say max;

17 because I know you guys always ask that as

18 well, probably be -- if everything -- this

19 week has amazing sales, probably 2,000.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

21             MR. BRAMSON:  So we're preparing

22 for 2,000, but we actually think it will



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 8

1 probably be between 1,200 and 1,500 max.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And does

3 every establishment have their own security?

4             MR. BRAMSON:  Yes, like our other

5 events, every establishment will be prepared

6 for 2,000 people.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  And do

8 you also have any of you like roving in the

9 streets to see what's going on?

10             MR. BRAMSON:  Yes, well, we have

11 the two registration bars.  We'll have our

12 teams there.  It's about I think 25 total

13 staff members.  But once registration dies

14 down a little bit, we actually send everyone

15 to each bar and they kind of roam and help

16 people out.  You know, in our past events we

17 always find people wandering the streets,

18 lost, can't understand the map, and we help

19 them to the next bar.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So are they

21 wearing certain wristbands or something so you

22 can identify them?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 9

1             MR. BRAMSON:  Yes, they'll have --

2 we have pink wristbands with our logo on it.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.

4             MR. BRAMSON:  Because anyone can

5 buy a pink wristband, so we want to make sure

6 that it's customized and the bars know what

7 they'll look like.  And they know not just to

8 let in pink wristbands.  It's pink wristbands

9 with the customized logo.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And there's

11 an age check at registration?

12             MR. BRAMSON:  Yes, the bouncers

13 will be checking -- well, we give them a

14 wristband.  The bouncers check to let them

15 into the bar.  

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.

17             MR. BRAMSON:  And then each bar

18 we've told that they have to recheck.  Just

19 because you have a wristband does not

20 guarantee you into any bar.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So who does

22 the initial checking at registration?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 10

1             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  The bouncers

2 at say Black -- Black Finn's one of our

3 registration bars.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.

5             MR. BRAMSON:  So the bouncers at

6 Black Finn, since they have the experience,

7 will be actually checking the IDs.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

9             MR. BRAMSON:  

10             MR. LOPEZ:  Because registration

11 is out basically on the patio, so they'll get

12 a wristband.  But before you get into the bar

13 you still have to be checked by a bouncer at

14 each single bar.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  And

16 this procedure that you're doing now in the

17 establishments are very similar to how many

18 pub crawls that you've already done in this

19 area?

20             MR. LOPEZ:  This is probably our

21 -- let's see, in this area -- this is going to

22 be our fourth in this area.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 11

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Fourth?

2             MR. BRAMSON:  Fourth in this area. 

3 And then we had one in Arlington as well.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So are

5 you doing anything different in this one based

6 on anything you learned from previous events?

7             MR. BRAMSON:  No.  I mean I think

8 we have more staff than usual.  I think we

9 have a few more people.  Other than that, I

10 mean this is I think one of our smaller ones.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Other

12 Members?  Do you have questions, Board

13 Members?  Mr. Alberti?

14             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes, just a few

15 quick questions.  So I was confused a little

16 bit about the registration.

17             MR. BRAMSON:  Okay.

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Black Finn is one

19 of your registration sites.  What other ones?

20             MR. BRAMSON:  Mad Hatter.

21             MR. LOPEZ:  The Mad Hatter.

22             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Mad Hatter?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 12

1             MR. BRAMSON:  Yes.

2             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Just those two?

3             MR. BRAMSON:  Yes, just those two.

4             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  And I was

5 a little confused as to the procedure there. 

6 Are you checking the ID before they get a

7 wristband?  You said it was on the patio at

8 Black Finn and then they would be checked

9 before they went into Black Finn, but I didn't

10 hear anything about checking them before

11 they're given a wristband.

12             MR. BRAMSON:  No, they get the

13 wristband -- for Black Finn and Mad Hatter it

14 will work a little bit differently, just the

15 way it's set up.  But Black Finn, for example,

16 they'll sign in.  They'll get their wristband

17 outside on the patio.  Before they can enter

18 the bar, they'll get checked by the bouncer. 

19 Just because the wristband all the bars know

20 means -- really the wristband, all it is is

21 for the bouncers to get you the drink

22 specials.  It has nothing to do with getting



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 13

1 into the bars.

2             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  I

3 understand that completely, but people get

4 lazy.

5             MR. BRAMSON:  Yes.

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  So I don't know

7 how the other Board Members feel, but I would

8 advise having everyone be checked for ID

9 before they're given a wristband just so 

10 that --

11             MR. BRAMSON:  There's going to be

12 a bouncer at the head of the registration

13 booth, you know where people register.

14             MR. LOPEZ:  We can have like a

15 bouncer arrive with the wristband person and

16 checking IDs and we can have another bouncer

17 at the door rechecking IDs.

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Fine.  Fine.  So

19 as long as they're checked before they get the

20 wristband.  It's a double-check.  

21             MR. LOPEZ:  Sure.  No, that's

22 fine.  Because --



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 14

1             MEMBER ALBERTI:  So they can't

2 past some lazy bouncer at some other

3 establishment.

4             MR. LOPEZ:  Okay.  That makes

5 sense.

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  All right?

7             MR. BRAMSON:  And Mad Hatter, you

8 don't have to worry because they'll be

9 checking before they even get inside.  Usually

10 when the registration is inside a venue --

11             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Right.

12             MR. BRAMSON:  -- you have to --

13 they check before they even walk in.

14             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I understand.

15             MR. BRAMSON:  So but for Black

16 Finn we'll set up the bouncer before they get

17 the wristband.

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Great. 

19 Appreciate that.  Question:  Have you notified

20 MPD or plan to notify MPD that you're having

21 this?

22             MR. LOPEZ:  I mean I usually talk



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 15

1 to Commander Reeves just to make sure

2 everything's okay with the Board.  Do you

3 recommend --

4             MEMBER ALBERTI:  We always

5 recommend that you --

6             MR. LOPEZ:  Earlier in the week

7 before the meeting or --

8             MEMBER ALBERTI:  At some point you

9 need to notify MPD --

10             MR. BRAMSON:  Yes, we always

11 notify --

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  -- that you're

13 having the pub crawl.

14             MR. BRAMSON:  Exactly.  We 

15 usually --

16             MEMBER ALBERTI:  If you've had

17 discussions with them, that's between you and

18 them, but you do need -- what I care about is

19 that they are notified.

20             MR. BRAMSON:  Exactly.  They will

21 be.

22             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  Great.  Do



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 16

1 you have an upper limit on registration?  I

2 mean what's the max you would ever register on

3 the best day?  It's great weather and all of

4 a sudden everybody -- what's the max you would

5 register?

6             MR. LOPEZ:  I think for this one

7 it was we -- you know, we are catering to

8 especially like an older crowd.  I know we

9 have, you know, like not families per se, but

10 like, you know, married couples.  Like, you

11 know, we were surprised to see it as far as

12 like the range we have, like, you know, mid-

13 30s.  We have some early 40s sign up for this

14 event.  For us, it's mostly the guests'

15 experience at the end of the day, especially

16 for this one for a great cause.  

17             So we've done -- for the number of

18 participants that we're expecting, which is

19 going to be 1,500, we've decided to work with

20 10-plus bars to obviously -- you know, to have

21 no lines or have no people waiting for drinks

22 and stuff.  So I think for that, I mean we can



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 17

1 definitely cater 2,000-plus, but I mean, we

2 definitely think with nice weather and stuff

3 we may have, you know, 1,500.  But I think we

4 could cater, if it happens, around 2,000,

5 2,000-plus people.

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  

7             MR. BRAMSON:  Twenty-five hundred

8 would be -- to answer your question, I think

9 it would be like a complete --

10             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Right.  Right. 

11 And I appreciate your discussion, but I'm

12 looking for that number so we know where we're

13 at.

14             MR. BRAMSON:  Yes.

15             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Great.  And do

16 all the bars have a central phone contact of

17 the organizers?

18             MR. BRAMSON:  Yes.

19             MEMBER ALBERTI:  All right.  And,

20 oh, I have a note from staff, which it's a

21 piece of advice and it helps us and it helps

22 you.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 18

1             MR. BRAMSON:  Sure.

2             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Please apply

3 earlier in the process --

4             MR. BRAMSON:  Okay.

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  -- in the future.

6             MR. BRAMSON:  Yes.

7             MEMBER ALBERTI:  It really

8 benefits --

9             MR. LOPEZ:  Right, because what

10 happened --

11             MEMBER ALBERTI:  -- everyone.

12             MR. LOPEZ:  -- was we sent in the

13 stuff like a week prior to that and then, you

14 know, I followed in with a call just to see if

15 everything was received.  But everything went

16 to the spam folder, so I had to resend it

17 again.

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  Okay.

19             MR. BRAMSON:  Normally we apply --

20             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Excellent. 

21 Great.  Appreciate that.

22             MR. BRAMSON:  Thank you.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 19

1             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Good.  No other

2 questions.  Thanks.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I just want

4 also to clarify, you really in the future --

5 I mean you're supposed to contact the police

6 before you come to us.  So when you to us, 

7 you --

8             MR. BRAMSON:  Okay.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  -- you should

10 have contacted everybody, and then we're the

11 last --

12             MR. BRAMSON:  Didn't he say the

13 first time -- I think the first crawl we had,

14 or the second crawl we had, we contacted him

15 first and he said to contact after.  Or isn't

16 that what happened or --

17             MR. LOPEZ:  Yes, I think he 

18 said --

19             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Who is that

20 you're referring to?

21             MR. LOPEZ:  I think Commander

22 Reeves.  Officer Reeves.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 20

1             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Officer Reeves? 

2 Okay.  We'll have staff --

3             MR. LOPEZ:  I mean, if you want us

4 to reach out to -- 

5             MR. BRAMSON:  Yes, we'll reach out

6 first and then follow up after that.  

7             MR. LOPEZ:  -- MPD and then follow

8 up after, that's not a problem --

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

10             MR. LOPEZ:  -- just to say, hey,

11 we have the Board meeting at this time just to

12 give you a heads up.  

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Do you know

14 Commander Morgan in ANC 1B?  No?

15             MR. LOPEZ:  I don't know him.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All right. 

17 Well, you all can maybe follow up on this

18 afterwards with Mr. Jones --

19             MR. BRAMSON:  That's no problem.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  -- I'm sure

21 he's going to have some questions or comments

22 anyway, just so it can be clear in the future



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 21

1 what the process is.

2             MR. BRAMSON:  No problem.  

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  I have

4 a quick question.  Just based on last

5 experiences, did you have many people call the

6 hotline?

7             MR. LOPEZ:  We usually have like

8 one or two and that's it.  It's not -- I know

9 I picked up once and then I think it was one

10 of our volunteers that picked up the other

11 one.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

13             MR. LOPEZ:  But I mean honestly

14 for --

15             MR. BRAMSON:  If people have

16 questions or concerns --

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

18             MR. BRAMSON:  -- they can approach

19 us, because we have a lot of staff.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  You have a

21 lot of staff around?

22             MR. BRAMSON:  We have a lot of



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 22

1 staff around and we're wearing -- I mean we

2 always in big print staff -- you know, we

3 always have staff shirts.  We always stand

4 out.  So I mean I know we answer a lot of

5 questions the day -- you know, during the

6 event.

7             MR. LOPEZ:  To be honest with you,

8 like those calls have been, hey, we're running

9 late.  Are you guys still going to be outside?

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

11             MR. LOPEZ:  It's not really --

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes, that's

13 good to have a number, I think, some number. 

14 But I was looking at this.  It said emergency,

15 so I don't know if they would call with

16 regular questions.

17             MR. LOPEZ:  Yes, I mean the

18 hotline numbers, I send them out, so --

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  This number?

20             MR. LOPEZ:  This one.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.  Other

22 Board Member questions?  Mr. Jones?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 23

1             MEMBER JONES:  Thank you.  Just to

2 follow up to Board Member Alberti's question

3 in terms of the 2,500, are you capping that? 

4 What's your limiting control?

5             MR. BRAMSON:  I mean, well, on our

6 Web site we just cut off.  I know for example

7 we had one in Arlington and our max was 3,000

8 online.  So we always save some room for

9 people to buy at the door.  And so we just cut

10 off and we just turned off the site.  I mean

11 the site just -- sales are ended.  You know,

12 you can get your tickets at the door.

13             MEMBER JONES:  So about 2,000

14 online?  You're still registering at the door?

15             MR. BRAMSON:  Registering at the

16 door.

17             MEMBER JONES:  What's your

18 limiting control at the door?

19             MR. BRAMSON:  I mean the same

20 thing we did in Arlington.  I mean we just say

21 there's no more tickets for sale.   I mean

22 that's -- we just --



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 24

1             MEMBER JONES:  So you have 500? 

2 So how do you get that number that you're

3 going to go up to to know that you've reached

4 it?  So you have 200 to 400 more people that

5 can get into your event, right?

6             MR. BRAMSON:  Well, for example in

7 Arlington we had, you know, 1,000 sales that

8 we could do at the door.  So we basically were

9 like, you know, between the two of us, we're

10 both always coordinating, you know, one

11 registration bar.  Basically we have a certain

12 amount of mugs.  Once the mugs are gone, we

13 can't do anything anyways.  We can't sell --

14             MEMBER JONES:  Okay.  So that's

15 your limiting control?

16             MR. BRAMSON:  Yes.

17             MEMBER JONES:  All right.  Cool. 

18 So you have 2,500 mugs?

19             MR. BRAMSON:  Yes.

20             MEMBER JONES:  Okay.  Thank you.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  What are your

22 mugs going to look like?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 25

1             MR. LOPEZ:  They're pink plastic

2 14-ounce.  I know you don't like the see-

3 through ones, the ones that have water inside.

4             (Laughter.)

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  So are they

6 serving in those mugs?

7             MR. BRAMSON:  They will be serving

8 in those mugs.

9             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  And

10 they're translucent so we can see if they're

11 walking around with liquid?

12             MR. BRAMSON:  Yes, they are

13 translucent.  I mean they're not the ones with

14 like little water --

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.

16             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Right.  Right,

17 right, right.  But you can see if there's

18 liquid in it then?

19             MR. BRAMSON:  Exactly.

20             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Right.  Got you. 

21 Just wanted to make sure.  So many young

22 people are leaving the bar --



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 26

1             MR. BRAMSON:  Yes, you don't want

2 that.  

3             (Laughter.)

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Other

5 questions?

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  It's happened.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Jones,

8 questions?  Comments?

9             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  It's kind of

10 gotten to the point where you don't need us

11 anymore.  You got --

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Sure we do.  We

13 always need you.

14             (Laughter.)

15             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  A lot of the

16 questions that I had the Board Members have

17 basically asked and they've been answered. 

18 The only other question that I have left is

19 you said once I guess registration is

20 complete, do you all shut down the two

21 registration I guess -- not bars, but I guess

22 locations?  And then you guys, you said you



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 27

1 disperse to the other locations after that.

2             MR. BRAMSON:  Yes.

3             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  How many

4 staffers do you have?

5             MR. BRAMSON:  Twenty-five.

6             MEMBER JONES:  So what is their

7 business once they get to these other

8 establishments?  What do they do?  What is

9 their purpose?

10             MR. BRAMSON:  Their purpose is

11 just to answer questions.  Like people always

12 have questions.  I mean people will ask what

13 time -- and just I mean their main thing is in

14 case there's an issue or a problem.  So if

15 there is an issue, they can always report like

16 someone -- they can always report to the

17 bouncers, they can report to one of us.

18             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  Yes.

19             MR. BRAMSON:  We can coordinate

20 with other bars.  But really, you know, in

21 case there's a real emergency.  The questions

22 that they've gotten in the last couple events



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 28

1 has just been, you know, when do we go to the

2 next one, or what times does it end, or what

3 are the specials again?  You know, just things

4 like that.  But I just think it makes people

5 more comfortable that they see staff around

6 that aren't just of the bar.

7             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  Right.  When

8 you had the hotline calls, what were the calls

9 consisting of?  What were the problems?

10             MR. LOPEZ:  Honestly, it was just

11 like, hey, we're running late.  Would you guys

12 just wait 10 more minutes for us to get there?

13             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  So it wasn't

14 an issue that they were having?

15             MR. LOPEZ:  No.

16             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  Okay.  All

17 right.  In the event that something happens,

18 if someone wants to complain or someone gets

19 hurt, how do you plan on dealing with that? 

20 Because you can't put it on the bar.

21             MR. BRAMSON:  Right.  I mean I

22 guess it depends on the -- 



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 29

1             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  Because

2 they're going to come to you first.

3             MR. BRAMSON:  Right.

4             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  So how do you

5 plan on handling that?

6             MR. BRAMSON:  It depends what the

7 complaint is.  I mean if it's an emergency,

8 obviously we'll I mean call 9-1-1.  I mean if

9 it's, you know, an issue with the cops, you

10 know, Al can reach out to Officer Reeves.

11             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  Okay.

12             MR. BRAMSON:  I mean, you know, it

13 depends on what the issue is.  And maybe it an

14 issue a bar can handle.

15             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  Right.

16             MR. BRAMSON:  Or if it's a

17 complaint between the bar -- I mean we have

18 had complaints before between the bar -- I

19 mean our participant and a bar.

20             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  Okay.

21             MR. BRAMSON:  And, you know,

22 they're complaining just, you know, about the



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 30

1 specials or something.  So that's something

2 where we would step in and tell the bar, well,

3 you know, you have a contract.  You need to --

4             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  And see,

5 that's going to be that importance of having

6 MPD around.

7             MR. BRAMSON:  Yes.

8             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  Because you

9 don't want something to pop up and the bar's

10 kind of blaming you guys.

11             MR. BRAMSON:  Right, exactly.

12             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  You guys are

13 kind of blaming the bar.  You don't want that

14 to go back and forth.

15             MR. BRAMSON:  Right.  Exactly. 

16             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  So, okay. 

17 That's kind of all I have.

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  And, Mr. Jones

19 raises a good point.  I mean the reason we

20 insist that you let MPD know so that they can

21 alert the officers to maybe pay a little bit

22 more attention so that people -- I mean you're



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 31

1 bringing in 2,000 people into a concentrated

2 area probably and it increases the normal

3 clientele, I would imagine.  I mean that's the

4 whole point of this thing.  So we just want

5 the MPD to be aware.

6             MR. BRAMSON:  Okay.

7             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  Well, that

8 was the other thing is what is your time frame

9 with reference to -- well, what is your time

10 that you're cutting this thing off, that

11 you're stopping?

12             MR. BRAMSON:  So the event is from

13 noon to 9:00 p.m.  Registration is from noon

14 to 4:00 p.m.          

15             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  Okay.  So

16 that's before the clubs start --

17             MR. BRAMSON:  Right, so that's --

18             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  Okay.  That's

19 fine.

20             MR. BRAMSON:  -- when all

21 participants should be gone.  You know, we'll

22 have I'm sure a few a stragglers.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 32

1             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  Right.

2             MR. BRAMSON:  But for the most

3 part everyone will be gone by 9:00 p.m.  So we

4 want effect with the --

5             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  All right.  I

6 saw the time.  I just wanted to make sure you

7 guys weren't kind of giving a grace period or

8 something over that or --

9             MR. BRAMSON:  I know the last

10 event we had until 11:00.

11             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  Because

12 you'll have some stragglers who kind of want

13 to hang on and, you know, they may want extra

14 beer or whatever the case may be on your dime

15 or on, you know, dealing with your

16 organization and it's past 9:00 p.m.  

17             MR. BRAMSON:  Right.

18             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  So I just

19 wanted to -- 

20             MR. BRAMSON:  Yes.

21             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  Okay.  All

22 right.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 33

1             MR. LOPEZ:  Is there a time frame

2 that you guys recommend us to like reach out

3 to MPD, like maybe like a week prior to the

4 event, or like two weeks?

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  I'm being

6 reminded that the applications are required to

7 be in six weeks in advance, so there's plenty

8 of time down here to be contacting MPD.  About

9 the time you apply.  I assume that when you

10 apply with ABRA you pretty much have gotten

11 things solidified in terms of who's going to

12 be participating --

13             MR. LOPEZ:  Okay.

14             MEMBER ALBERTI:  -- in terms of

15 the establishments.  And you may not have it

16 completely locked down, but you have an idea.

17             MR. LOPEZ:  Okay.

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  At that point you

19 should be coordinating with MPD.

20             MR. LOPEZ:  Perfect.  Okay.

21             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Give them a

22 little bit of a heads up.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 34

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes, the

2 further in advance the better.  I mean you're

3 really close to your event today.  I mean this

4 is really close.  So in the future you can't

5 cut it this close.

6             MR. LOPEZ:  Okay.  It'll be

7 different from now on.  Because our mind set

8 was always just like meet with the Board and

9 then hit up MPD after that, but now we know.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.  But

11 you're meeting with the Board really close to

12 the event, too.  You shouldn't even be -- you

13 know, this one I think the Board is going to

14 approve, but I'm just saying in the future you

15 don't -- you know, the regs provide six weeks

16 for a reason, so there's not this kind of

17 pressure.  

18             And, you know, I don't know what

19 the police have to do to prepare, but it

20 should be on their radar screen further in

21 advance than this for sure.  But our general

22 counsel Martha Jenkins is also going to be



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 35

1 talking with Commander Reeves.  But you

2 certainly should and she will, too, just to

3 make sure that everything is going to be all

4 right.

5             I know that, you know, the fact

6 that you've had so many, you may get a little

7 bit complacent, but you know, don't on those

8 fronts.

9             MR. LOPEZ:  Okay.  No problem.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay. 

11 Anything else, Mr. Jones?

12             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  No, ma'am.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Any Board

14 Members have any other comments or questions?

15             (No audible response.)

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Then

17 it's for a very cause and I would move

18 approval of the pub crawl for Pink and Drink.

19             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I'll second.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Do I have a

21 second?

22             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 36

1             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Whatever.

2             (Laughter.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

4 has seconded the motion.  All those favor, say

5 aye?

6             (Chorus of ayes.)

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

8 opposed?

9             (No audible response.)

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

11 abstaining?

12             (No audible response.)

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Then

14 motion passes by a vote of 4-0-0.

15             All right.  We just have to sign.

16             MEMBER ALBERTI:  We're looking for

17 the original.  So this is the largest in the

18 nation?  Is it the only one?

19             MR. BRAMSON:  I think it's the

20 only one.

21             (Laughter.)  

22             MR. BRAMSON:  There's one in



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 37

1 Philly that we did a lot of research on that's

2 -- it's on the smaller end.

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Oh, okay.

4             MR. BRAMSON:  But for the ones

5 that we know of, we're definitely the largest.

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes, okay.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  But you're

8 not going to get families, right?  You just

9 might get couples?

10             MR. BRAMSON:  Yes, we'll get 

11 older --

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Over 21? 

13 Yes.

14             MR. LOPEZ:  I know our oldest was

15 maybe like 46, 47.  

16             MR. BRAMSON:  I mean some people

17 emailed us and asked if they could come on the

18 crawl and not drink and just -- I mean not

19 drink alcohol.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

21             MR. BRAMSON:  If there's any

22 other, you know, sodas and things like that.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 38

1             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Well, you have

2 food specials, so --

3             MR. BRAMSON:  They just want to

4 come support.  They don't want alcohol.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  That's great,

6 yes.

7             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Great.

8             MR. BRAMSON:  So change it up this

9 time a little bit.  Give back.  

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes, thank

11 you.

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Thank you.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Have a

14 good event.

15             MR. BRAMSON:  Thank you.

16             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  Thank you.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Thank you,

18 Mr. Jones.

19             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Thank you, Mr.

20 Jones.                

21             (Whereupon, the hearing was

22 concluded at 10:39 a.m.)



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 39

A
ABRA 1:22 2:15

33:10
abstaining 36:11
advance 33:7 34:2

34:21
advice 17:21
advise 13:8
age 9:11
Al 29:10
Alberti 1:17 4:9

11:13,14,18,22
12:2,4 13:2,6,18
14:1,6,11,14,18
15:4,8,12,16,22
17:6,10,15,19
18:2,5,7,11,18,20
19:1,19 20:1 25:5
25:9,16,20 26:6
26:12 30:18 33:5
33:14,18,21 35:19
36:1,16 37:3,6
38:1,7,12,19

Alberti's 23:2
alcohol 37:19 38:4
Alcoholic 1:2,12,13
alert 30:21
Alex 1:8 2:6,10
amazing 7:19
amount 24:12
ANC 20:14
answer 17:8 22:4

27:11
answered 26:17
anymore 26:11
anyway 20:22
anyways 24:13
Applicants 1:8 2:5
applications 33:6
apply 18:2,19 33:9

33:10
appreciate 14:19

17:11 18:21
approach 21:18
approval 35:18
approve 34:14
April 1:7,11 3:5

area 10:19,21,22
11:2 31:2

Arlington 11:3
23:7,20 24:7

arrive 13:15
asked 26:17 37:17
assume 33:9
attention 30:22
audible 35:15 36:9

36:12
Avon 3:14 4:16,19

5:17
aware 31:5
awareness 3:13
aye 36:5
ayes 36:6
a.m 2:2 38:22

B
back 30:14 38:9
bar 4:2 8:15,19

9:15,17,20 10:12
10:14 12:18 24:11
25:22 28:6,20
29:14,17,18,19
30:2,13

bars 5:12 8:11 9:6
10:3 12:19 13:1
16:20 17:16 26:21
27:20

bar's 30:9
based 11:5 21:4
basically 10:11

24:8,11 26:17
beer 32:14
benefits 18:8
best 16:3
better 34:2
Beverage 1:2,12,13
big 22:2
Billiards 4:3
bit 7:12 8:14 11:16

12:14 30:21 33:22
35:7 38:9

Black 4:1,1 10:2,2
10:6 11:18 12:8,9
12:13,15 14:15

blaming 30:10,13
Board 1:2,13 4:6

11:12 13:7 15:2
20:11 22:22 23:2
26:16 34:8,11,13
35:13

booth 13:13
bouncer 10:13

12:18 13:12,15,16
14:2,16

bouncers 9:12,14
10:1,5 12:21
27:17

boxes 5:10
Bramson 1:8 2:6

2:12,12,19 3:1,8
4:20 5:3,9,14,18
5:22 6:4,13,16,19
7:1,5,10,15,21 8:4
8:10 9:1,4,12,17
10:5,9 11:2,7,17
11:20 12:1,3,12
13:5,11 14:7,12
14:15 15:10,14,20
17:7,14,18 18:1,4
18:6,19,22 19:8
19:12 20:5,19
21:2,15,18,22
23:5,15,19 24:6
24:16,19 25:7,12
25:19 26:1 27:2,5
27:10,19 28:21
29:3,6,12,16,21
30:7,11,15 31:6
31:12,17,20 32:2
32:9,17,20 36:19
36:22 37:4,10,16
37:21 38:3,8,15

breast 3:13 4:11
bringing 31:1
Brooks 1:18 35:22

36:3
Buffalo 4:3
Building 1:13
business 27:7
buy 9:5 23:9

C
call 18:14 21:5

22:15 29:8
calls 22:8 28:8,8
cancer 3:13 4:11
capping 23:3
care 15:18
case 2:4 27:14,21

32:14
cater 17:1,4
catering 16:7
cause 4:15 16:16

35:17
central 17:16
certain 8:21 24:11
certainly 35:2
Chairperson 1:14

1:16 2:3,16,21 3:3
3:9,19 4:7,18 5:1
5:8,13,16,20 6:3,6
7:3,9,13,20 8:2,7
8:20 9:3,10,16,21
10:4,8,15 11:1,4
11:11 19:3,9 20:9
20:13,16,20 21:3
21:12,17,20 22:10
22:12,19,21 24:21
25:15 26:4,7 34:1
34:10 35:10,13,16
35:20 36:3,7,10
36:13 37:7,12,20
38:5,10,13,17

chance 4:6
change 38:8
check 5:5 9:11,14

14:13
checked 10:13 12:8

12:18 13:8,19
checking 9:13,22

10:7 12:6,10
13:16 14:9

Chorus 36:6
Circle 3:7,8,10
clarification 6:9
clarify 19:4
clear 6:8 20:22
clientele 31:3

close 34:3,4,5,11
clubs 31:16
collecting 5:11
COLUMBIA 1:1
come 19:6 29:2

37:17 38:4
comfortable 28:5
Commander 15:1

19:21 20:14 35:1
comments 20:21

26:8 35:14
company 2:19 3:1
complacent 35:7
complain 28:18
complaining 29:22
complaint 29:7,17
complaints 29:18
complete 17:9

26:20
completely 13:3

33:16
concentrated 31:1
concept 3:16
concerns 21:16
concluded 38:22
confused 11:15

12:5
consisting 28:9
contact 17:16 19:5

19:15
contacted 19:10,14
contacting 33:8
contract 30:3
control 1:2,12,13

23:4,18 24:15
Cool 24:17
coordinate 27:19
coordinating 24:10

33:19
cops 29:9
correct 3:6
counsel 34:22
couple 27:22
couples 16:10 37:9
crawl 1:6 2:4,5

3:11,14 15:13
19:13,14 35:18



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 40

37:18
crawls 10:18
crowd 16:8
customized 9:6,9
cut 23:6,9 34:5
cutting 31:10

D
Date 1:7
day 16:3,15 22:5
DC 2:11,13,20 3:2

3:3
dealing 28:19

32:15
decided 16:19
definitely 17:1,2

37:5
depends 28:22 29:6

29:13
dies 8:13
different 7:7 11:5

34:7
differently 12:14
dime 32:14
directly 5:4
discussion 17:11
discussions 15:17
disperse 27:1
DISTRICT 1:1
doing 10:16 11:5
dollar 4:21 6:19,21
DONALD 1:18
donate 5:4
donation 5:10
donations 4:21 5:2

5:11 6:4,8,14
door 13:17 23:9,12

23:14,16,18 24:8
double-check

13:20
drink 1:9 2:6 3:12

4:12 12:21 35:18
37:18,19

drinks 16:21
Dupont 3:7,8,9
D.C 1:14 3:15

E

EARL 1:22
earlier 15:6 18:3
early 3:15 7:5

16:13
effect 32:4
emailed 37:17
emergency 22:14

27:21 29:7
ended 23:11
enter 12:17
especially 16:8,15
establishment 8:3

8:5 14:3
establishments

3:18,20 10:17
27:8 33:15

event 1:7,9 3:4 4:12
4:14 16:14 22:6
24:5 28:17 31:12
32:10 33:4 34:3
34:12 38:14

events 2:11,13,17
2:20 3:2,4,17 8:5
8:16 11:6 27:22

everybody 16:4
19:10

everything's 15:2
exact 3:20
exactly 5:22 15:14

15:20 25:19 30:11
30:15

example 12:15 23:6
24:6

Excellent 18:20
expect 7:14
expecting 7:16

16:18
expenses 6:2
experience 10:6

16:15
experiences 21:5
extra 32:13

F
fact 1:8 35:5
families 16:9 37:8
far 16:11

favor 36:4
fee 5:17
feel 13:7
find 8:17
Finding 1:8
fine 13:18,18,22

31:19
Finn 4:1 10:6 11:18

12:8,9,13,15
14:16

Finn's 10:2
first 19:13,13,15

20:6 29:2
folder 18:16
follow 20:6,7,17

23:2
followed 18:14
food 38:2
forth 30:14
Foundation 4:11
fourth 10:22 11:1,2
frame 31:8 33:1
Front 4:3
fronts 35:8
fun 4:14
further 34:2,20
future 18:5 19:4

20:22 34:4,14

G
general 34:21
getting 12:22
give 3:10 9:13

20:12 33:21 38:9
given 12:11 13:9
giving 32:7
go 2:3 5:19 6:11

24:3 28:1 30:14
goes 5:4,5
going 3:13,16 4:12

4:13,14,19 5:17
8:9 10:21 13:11
16:19 20:21 22:9
24:3,22 29:2 30:5
33:11 34:13,22
35:3 37:8

good 2:8 4:15 19:1

22:13 30:19 38:14
gotten 26:10 27:22

33:10
grace 32:7
great 4:15 14:18

15:22 16:3,16
17:15 18:21 38:5
38:7

groups 7:7,11
guarantee 9:20
guess 26:19,21,21

28:22
guests 16:14
guys 4:5 7:17 22:9

26:22 28:11 30:10
30:12 32:7 33:2

H
handle 29:14
handling 29:5
hang 32:13
happened 18:10

19:16 26:6
happening 3:15

4:17
happens 17:4 28:17
Hatter 4:2 11:20,21

11:22 12:13 14:7
head 13:12
heads 20:12 33:22
hear 12:10
hearing 1:8,13

38:21
help 8:15,18
helps 17:21,21
HERMAN 1:19
hey 20:10 22:8

28:11
hit 34:9
honest 22:7
honestly 21:13

28:10
hotline 21:6 22:18

28:8
hundred 4:20 17:7
hurt 28:19

I

ID 12:6 13:8
idea 33:16
identify 2:8 8:22
IDs 10:7 13:16,17
imagine 31:3
importance 30:5
increases 31:2
initial 9:22
inside 14:9,10 25:3
insist 30:20
intended 6:11
Investigator 2:14

2:14 10:1 26:9,15
27:3,18 28:7,13
28:16 29:1,4,11
29:15,20 30:4,8
30:12,16 31:7,15
31:18 32:1,5,11
32:18,21 35:12
38:16

issue 27:14,15
28:14 29:9,13,14

It'll 34:6

J
Jenkins 34:22
Jones 1:19,22 2:14

2:15 6:7,14,17,21
7:2 10:1 20:18
22:22 23:1,13,17
24:1,14,17,20
26:7,9,15 27:3,6
27:18 28:7,13,16
29:1,4,11,15,20
30:4,8,12,16,18
31:7,15,18 32:1,5
32:11,18,21 35:11
35:12 38:16,18,20

K
kind 8:15 26:9

30:10,13,17 32:7
32:12 34:16

know 4:15,16 7:17
8:16 9:6,7 12:19
13:6,13 16:7,8,9
16:10,11,12,20
17:3,12 18:14



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 41

20:13,15 21:8
22:2,4,5,15 23:6
23:11 24:3,7,9,10
25:2 27:20 28:1,3
29:9,10,12,21,22
30:3,20 31:21
32:9,13,15 34:9
34:13,15,18,18
35:5,5,7 37:5,14
37:22

L
largest 36:17 37:5
late 22:9 28:11
Laughter 25:4 26:3

26:14 36:2,21
lazy 13:4 14:2
leading 3:14
learned 11:6
leaving 25:22
left 26:18
let's 10:21
limit 16:1
limiting 23:4,18

24:15
lines 16:21
liquid 25:11,18
little 7:12 8:14

11:15 12:5,14
25:14 30:21 33:22
35:6 38:9

locations 26:22
27:1

locked 33:16
logo 9:2,9
long 13:19
look 9:7 24:22
looking 4:8 17:12

22:14 36:16
Lopez 1:8 2:6,10,10

3:12,22 4:10
10:10,20 11:21
13:14,21 14:4,22
15:6 16:6 18:9,12
19:17,21 20:3,7
20:10,15 21:7,13
22:7,11,17,20

25:1 28:10,15
33:1,13,17,20
34:6 35:9 37:14

lost 8:18
lot 21:19,21,22

22:4 26:15 37:1

M
Mackey's 4:1
Mad 4:2 11:20,21

11:22 12:13 14:7
main 27:13
map 4:6 8:18
married 16:10
Martha 34:22
MATTER 1:5
max 7:16 8:1 16:2

16:4 23:7
ma'am 35:12
mean 4:13 5:2,5

7:15 11:7,10
14:22 16:2,22
17:1 19:5 20:3
21:13 22:1,4,17
23:5,10,19,20,21
25:13 27:12,13
28:21 29:7,8,8,12
29:17,19 30:19,22
31:3 34:2,3 37:16
37:18

means 12:20
meet 34:8
meeting 1:3 15:7

20:11 34:11
Member 1:17,18

1:19 4:9 6:7,14,17
6:21 7:2 11:14,18
11:22 12:2,4 13:2
13:6,18 14:1,6,11
14:14,18 15:4,8
15:12,16,22 17:6
17:10,15,19 18:2
18:5,7,11,18,20
19:1,19 20:1
22:22 23:1,2,13
23:17 24:1,14,17
24:20 25:5,9,16

25:20 26:6,12
27:6 30:18 33:5
33:14,18,21 35:19
35:22 36:1,16
37:3,6 38:1,7,12
38:19

members 8:13
11:12,13 13:7
26:16 35:14

mentioned 6:12
met 1:13
mid 16:12
Mighty 4:4
Mike 1:8 2:6,12
Miller 1:14,16 2:3

2:16,21 3:3,9,19
4:7,18 5:1,8,13,16
5:20 6:3,6 7:3,9
7:13,20 8:2,7,20
9:3,10,16,21 10:4
10:8,15 11:1,4,11
19:3,9 20:9,13,16
20:20 21:3,12,17
21:20 22:10,12,19
22:21 24:21 25:15
26:4,7 34:1,10
35:10,13,16,20
36:3,7,10,13 37:7
37:12,20 38:5,10
38:13,17

mind 34:7
minutes 28:12
Morgan 20:14
morning 2:8
motion 36:4,14
move 35:17
MPD 14:20,20 15:9

20:7 30:6,20 31:5
33:3,8,19 34:9

mugs 24:12,12,18
24:22 25:6,8

N
name 1:9 2:17
nation 36:18
need 15:9,18 26:10

26:13 30:3

neighborhood 1:9
3:5

nice 17:2
NICK 1:17
noon 31:13,13
normal 31:2
Normally 18:19
note 17:20
notified 14:19

15:19
notify 14:20 15:9

15:11
number 16:17

17:12 22:13,13,19
24:2

numbers 22:18
NW 1:9
N.W 1:14 3:6

O
obviously 16:20

29:8
Officer 19:22 20:1

29:10
officers 30:21
oh 5:20 17:20 37:3
okay 3:4,10 4:8 5:8

5:13,16 6:6 7:2,9
7:20 8:7 9:3 10:4
10:8,15 11:4,11
11:17 12:4 13:2
14:4 15:2,22 17:6
18:4,18,18 19:8
20:2,9 21:3 24:14
24:20 25:9 28:16
29:11,20 30:16
31:6,15,18 32:21
33:5,13,17,20
34:6 35:9,10,16
36:13 37:3,6
38:13

older 16:8 37:11
oldest 37:14
once 8:13 21:9

24:12 26:19 27:7
ones 11:10,19 25:3

25:3,13 37:4

online 23:8,14
opposed 36:8
organization 6:11

32:16
organizers 17:17
original 36:17
outside 6:8 12:17

22:9
overview 3:10
owner 2:11,13,17
Ozio 4:2

P
Page 4:3
part 5:18 6:1 32:3
participant 29:19
participants 7:14

16:18 31:21
participating 33:12
passes 36:14
patio 10:11 12:7,17
pay 30:21
people 2:4 4:14 8:6

8:16,17 11:9 13:3
13:13 16:21 17:5
21:5,15 23:9 24:4
25:22 27:11,12
28:4 30:22 31:1
37:16

percent 4:20 5:6,15
6:5,15

percentage 6:10
Perfect 33:20
period 32:7
person 13:15
Philly 37:1
phone 17:16
picked 21:9,10
piece 17:21
pink 1:9 2:6 3:12

4:12 9:2,5,8,8
25:1 35:18

Pint 4:4
plan 14:20 28:19

29:5
plastic 25:1
please 2:9 18:2



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 42

plenty 33:7
point 15:8 26:10

30:19 31:4 33:18
police 19:5 34:19
pop 30:9
prepare 34:19
prepared 8:5
preparing 7:21
PRESENT 1:15,21
presiding 1:14
pressure 34:17
pretty 3:15 33:10
previous 11:6
print 22:2
prior 18:13 33:3
probably 7:18,19

8:1 10:20 31:2
problem 20:8,19

21:2 27:14 35:9
problems 28:9
procedure 10:16

12:5
proceeds 4:12,19

5:7 6:10
process 18:3 21:1
Project 2:11,13,20

3:2,3
provide 34:15
pub 1:6 2:4,4 3:11

4:2 10:18 15:13
35:18

Public 4:2
purpose 27:9,10
put 28:20
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-...

2:1
p.m 31:13,14 32:3

32:16

Q
question 6:9 14:19

17:8 21:4 23:2
26:18

questions 11:12,15
19:2 20:21 21:16
22:5,16,22 26:5,8
26:16 27:11,12,21

35:14
quick 11:15 21:4

R
radar 34:20
raises 30:19
range 16:12
reach 20:4,5 29:10

33:2
reached 24:3
real 27:21
really 12:20 18:7

19:4 22:11 27:20
34:3,4,11

reason 30:19 34:16
received 18:15
recheck 9:18
rechecking 13:17
recommend 15:3,5

33:2
record 2:9
Reeves 1:13 15:1

19:22,22 20:1
29:10 35:1

reference 31:9
referring 19:20
register 13:13 16:2

16:5
registering 23:14

23:15
registration 5:11

5:17 7:6 8:11,13
9:11,22 10:3,10
11:16,19 13:12
14:10 16:1 24:11
26:19,21 31:13

regs 34:15
regular 22:16
reminded 33:6
report 27:15,16,17
required 33:6
research 4:11 37:1
resend 18:16
response 35:15

36:9,12
right 2:5 3:4 6:3,6

6:16 9:16 14:6,11

17:10,10,19 18:9
20:16 24:5,17
25:15,16,16,17,17
25:20 28:7,17,21
29:3,15 30:11,15
31:17 32:1,5,17
32:22 34:10 35:4
36:15 37:8

roam 8:15
room 1:13 23:8
Rooster 4:2
roving 8:8
running 22:8 28:11
Ruthanne 1:14,16

S
sale 4:22 6:20,22

23:21
sales 5:19 6:13 7:4

7:19 23:11 24:7
save 23:8
saw 32:6
saying 34:14
scheduled 3:5
screen 34:20
se 16:9
second 19:14 35:19

35:21,22
seconded 36:4
security 8:3
see 8:9 10:21 16:11

18:14 25:2,10,17
28:5 30:4

sell 24:13
send 8:14 22:18
sense 14:5
sent 18:12
serving 25:6,7
set 12:15 14:16

34:7
shirts 22:3
shut 26:20
sign 12:16 16:13

36:15
similar 10:17
single 10:14
sir 7:1

site 5:3 23:6,10,11
sites 11:19
six 33:7 34:15
smaller 11:10 37:2
sodas 37:22
solidified 33:11
sorry 2:22
spam 18:16
specials 7:7 12:22

28:3 30:1 38:2
sponsor 7:11
staff 8:13 11:8

17:20 20:2 21:19
21:21 22:1,2,3
28:5

staffers 27:4
stand 22:3
start 31:16
step 30:2
stopping 31:11
stragglers 31:22

32:12
Street 1:9,14 3:6
streets 8:9,17
stuff 16:22 17:2

18:13
sudden 16:4
support 38:4
supporting 4:15,16
supposed 19:5
sure 9:5 13:21 15:1

18:1 20:20 25:21
26:12 31:22 32:6
34:21 35:3

surprised 16:11

T
talk 14:22
talking 6:18 35:1
teams 8:12
tell 30:2
terms 23:3 33:11

33:14
thank 2:16 4:9 7:2

18:22 23:1 24:20
38:10,12,15,16,17
38:19

Thanks 19:2
theirs 6:5
thing 23:20 27:13

31:4,8,10
things 28:3 33:11

37:22
think 6:8 7:6,22

8:12 11:7,8,10
16:6,22 17:2,3,8
19:13,17,21 21:9
22:13 28:4 34:13
36:19

ticket 4:22 5:19
6:13,20,22 7:4

tickets 6:12 23:12
23:21

time 4:16 19:13
20:11 27:13 31:8
31:9 32:6 33:1,8,9
38:9

times 28:2
today 34:3
told 9:18
top 6:15
total 8:12
translucent 25:10

25:13
turned 23:10
Twenty-five 17:7

27:5
two 4:21 8:11 12:2

12:3 21:8 24:9
26:20 33:4

U
understand 8:18

13:3 14:14
upper 16:1
usual 11:8
usually 14:9,22

15:15 21:7

V
venue 14:10
volunteers 21:10
vote 36:14

W



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 43

wait 28:12
waiting 16:21
walk 3:14 4:16

14:13
walking 25:11
wandering 8:17
want 6:9 9:5 19:3

20:3 26:1 30:9,13
31:4 32:4,12,13
38:3,4

wanted 25:21 32:6
32:19

wants 28:18
Washington 1:14
wasn't 28:13
water 25:3,14
way 12:15
wearing 8:21 22:1
weather 16:3 17:2
Web 5:3 23:6
week 4:17 7:19

15:6 18:13 33:3
weeks 33:4,7 34:15
went 12:9 18:15
weren't 32:7
we'll 5:9 8:11 14:16

20:2,5 29:8 31:21
37:10

we're 3:17 7:16,21
16:18 17:12 19:10
22:1,8 24:9 28:11
36:16 37:5

we've 9:18 16:17
16:19

work 12:14 16:19
working 3:17 4:10
worry 14:8
wristband 9:5,14

9:19 10:12 12:7
12:11,13,16,19,20
13:9,15,20 14:17

wristbands 8:21
9:2,8,8

write 5:5

Y
young 25:21

Þ
þ 1:5,10

$
$10 7:8

1
1B 20:14
1,000 24:7
1,200 7:16 8:1
1,500 8:1 16:19

17:3
10 28:12
10-plus 16:20
10:14 2:2
10:39 38:22
100 5:6,15 6:5,15
11:00 32:10
14th 1:13
14-ounce 25:2
15 7:6
1620 1:9 3:6

2
2,000 7:19,22 8:6

17:4 23:13 31:1
2,000-plus 17:1,5
2,500 23:3 24:18
20 7:6
200 24:4
2000 1:13
2013 1:7,9,11 2:7
21 37:12
24 1:11
25 8:12
27 1:7
27th 3:5

3
3,000 23:7
30s 16:13

4
4-0-0 36:14
4:00 31:14
40s 16:13
400 24:4
46 37:15

47 37:15

5
500 24:1

9
9-1-1 29:8
9:00 31:13 32:3,16


